Client: Sunday Times

Agency: Panelbase

Universe: 16+ resident in Scotland
Methodology: Online

Sample size: 1017

Fieldwork dates: 5 -7 October 2022

Weighting: All the results were weighted by age, sex, 2019 Westminster election, 2014 independence referendum and
country of birth.

Further enquiries: ivor.knox@panelbase.com
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Base: 1,017 Total GenderxAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Scottish Independence 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum
Male x | Malex | Male x |Female x | Female x | Female x| ABCI | C2DE | CON [AB | LibDem! SNP | Ivoted | Ivoted | ldid not| Remain | Leave | Did not | England | Scotland | Other
16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | 16-34 | 3554 | 55 Yes No vote vote

Total 1017] 150, 161, 176, 150, 169,  205| 621, 396 215 159 81 385 385 476,  156| 618, 262 137 92 844 81
(1017)| (128). (145) (182) (176) (175), (205)| (623) (394)| (207) (168).  (61) (407)| (420) (441) (156)| (623) (260) (134)| (121) (819) (77
Q2. If another UK Base: All respondents 1017| 139, 165 181 141, 174, 211| 619 398 215 159 81 385| 385 476,  156] 617, 264 136 92 844 81
Parliamentary Election (1017)| (128) (145) (182) (176)] (175)| (205)| (623) (394)| (207) (168) (61) (407)| (420) (441). (156)| (623) (260) (134)| (121) (819) (77)
n:;;‘i:gu‘ld“y‘o'l; b";'t';"w 17 Certain Not To Vote 4s 7 8 10 7 7 6 is 6 7 4 2 5 g 31 17 is 12 17 4 36 4
oter a% 5% 5% 5% 5% a% 3% 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 11% 2% 5%  13% 5% 4% 5%
3 4 0 0 1 1 o ] 3 1 ] o o 0 1 H 1 H H 1 3 0
<1% 0 0 <1%  <1% 0 <1%| <1% <1%| <1% 0 0 of <1%  <1%  <1% 0 <1% 1%|  <1%  <1% 0
3 14 3 3 i 3 3 i 6 8 o i 3 3 5 i i § i 5 i i3 o
1% 2% 1% <1% 2% 1% <1% 1% 2% 0 <1% 3% <1% 1% <1% 3% 1% <1% a%|  <1% 2% 0
4 13 5 3 o 1 4 1 7 6 o o 1 1 H 4 8 3 3 8 o 10 3
1% 3% 1% 0 <1% 2% <1% 1% 2% 0 0 2% <1%| <1% <1% 5%|  <1% 1% 6% 0 1% 4%
5 35 ) i i 7 5 i i7 i7 i i i 7 5 i1 14 i3 i i8 3 23 8
3% 7% 3% <1% 5% 5% 2% 3% a% 2% <1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 9% 2% 2% 13% 3% 3% 10%
6 31 9 3 3 6 5 3 is 16 ] 4 3 5 11 5 11 13 6 2 1 28 3
3% 6% 1% 1% a% 5% 2% 2% a%|  <1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 7% 2% 2% 9%|  <1% 3% 2%
7 36 10 6 o ) 7 5 is 23 i 8 i 5 i1 is i1 is 5 i3 i 3 3
a% 7% a% ) 6% a% 2% 2% 5% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 9% 1% 4% 4%
8 58 13 7 4 10 2 13 32 26 13 10 ] 21 2 26 10 34 17 7 4 a6 8
6% 9% a% 2% 7% 7% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 2% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 0%
) 76 10 is i3 8 10 i8 a5 31 14 14 8 37 30 34 i3 a3 26 7 7 64 5
7% 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9%  10% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 10% 5% 7% 8% 7%
10 - Certain To Vote 706 74 117 149 89 115 157 a61 245 170 117 58 303 286 351 69 473 185 a8 71 588 7]
69%| 54%  71% 82% 63%  66%  75%| 74% 61%| 79%  73%  71%  79%| 74%  74%  44%| 77%  70%  35%| 77%  70%  57%
Mean score 8.8 83 8.9 53 85 87 51 51 8.4 53 53 5.0 54 53 5.0 74 53 89 6.7 51 88 8.3
Q3. Who would you vote | Base: Likely voters 839 98 139 166, 108, 137 _ 188| 537 _ 302| 197 _ 141 67 351 339 411 90| 550 228 62 81 698 60|
for if a UK Parliamentary (841)| (90)] (123) (168) (134) (137) (184)| (540) (301)| (189) (149) (51) (372)| (369) (381)  (91)| (555) (224)  (62)| (106) (678)  (57)
E;fn‘si’;;""k place Conservative 111 9 2 32 3 11 34 71 40 102 1 4 1 9 89 14 42 66 3 12 92 7
13% 9%  16%  19% 3% 8%  18%| 13%  13%| 51% <1% 7% <1% 3% 290 5% 8% 990 5% 5% 3% 2%
Labour 224 38 a4 35 33 34 a1 125 99 35 123 2 27 51 153 20 148 57 is is 194 11
27%| 39% 3200 21%  31%  25% 2% 3% 3% 8% 7% 3% 8% 5% 7% 29 7% 5% 1% 4% 8% 9%
Liberal Democrat 38 3 5 2 3 7 io 28 i1 i i 28 i 5 33 i 31 8 o i3 25 1]
5% 2% a% 7% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2%  <1%  42% 1% 1% 8% 1% 6% 3% o| 15% 4% 2%
SNP 334 35 54 66 56 60 60 223 111 4 10 7 290 240 61 34 259 52 23 24 283 27
40%| 36%  39%  40%  52%  44%  32%| 42%  37% 2% 7%  10%  83%| 71% 15% 37%| 47%  23%  37%| 30%  41%  45%
Other 31 6 6 7 3 7 3 31 i0 i i o i3 31 3 § ig § 3 3 35 3
a% 6% a% a% 2% 5%  <1% 4% 3% 2% <1% 0 4% 6%  <1% 9% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6%
Would ot vote 1 1 0 o 0 o 1 o o o 0 o o 1 o o 1 o 1 0
<1% 1% 0 0 0 0 0 0 <1% 0 0 0 0 ) ) 1% ) 0 2% 0 <1% 0
Bon't Know/ Not sure o1 5 7 14 i0 14 40 64 37 47 i 6 i6 i3 68 i0 47 33 i1 5 73 5
11% 5% 5% 9% 9%  10%  21%| 12% o%|  24% 3% 9% 4% 3% 7% 2% 8% 5% 7% 1% 0% 4%
Prefer not to say 8 3 1 o 1 3 1 6 3 1 1 0 0 2 4 3 4 3 2 1 6 2
1% 2% <1% 0 <1% 2% <1% 1% <1%| <1%  <1% 0 of <1%  <1% 3%|  <1% 1% 2%|  <1%  <1% 3%
Q3. Who would you vote | Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 739 89 131 151 97 119  147| 468,  272| 149 136 62 336| 325 338 76| 499 191 a8 71 618 50|
for if a UK Parliamentary (745) (83): (115); (154) (121): (121); (146)| (473): (272)| (142); (143) (47); (356)| (354): (313) (78)| (507); (189) (49) (93): (604) (48)
f;emcslf’rz‘f";"k place Conservative 111 [ 22 32 3 i1 34 71 40 102 1 4 1 5 89 14 a2 66 3 2 52 7
15%|  10%| 17%  21% 3%  10%  23%| 15%  15%| 68%  <1% 7% <1% 3%  26%  18% 8%  34% 6%| 17%  15%  14%
Labour 224 38 44 35 33 34 a1 125 59 35 123 22 27 51 153 20 148 57 is is 154 11
30%| 420  34% 23%  34%  28%  28%| 27% 37%| 23%  91%  36% 8%| 16%  45%  27%| 30%  30%  40%| 27%  31%  23%
Liberal Democrat 38 3 5 12 3 7 10 28 i1 i i 28 i 5 33 i 31 § [ i3 25 1]
5% 2% a% 8% 3% 6% 7% 6% a% 3% <1%  46% 1% 1% 10% 1% 6% a% o| 17% a% 2%
SNP 334 35 54 66 56 60 60 223 111 3 10 7 290 240 61 34 259 52 23 24 283 27
45%| 39% 420  44%  58%  50%  41%| 48%  41% 3% 7% 11%  86%| 74%  18%  44%| 52%  27%  47%)| 34%  46%  54%
Gther 31 3 3 7 3 7 3 21 10 i i o i3 31 3 § is 5 3 3 25 3
a% 7% a% a% 2% 6% 1% 5% a% 3% <1% 0 a% 7% <1%  10% a% a% 7% 5% a% 7%
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[Base: 1,017 Total GenderXxAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Scottish Independence 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum
Malex | Malex | Malex |Female x| Female x Female x| ABC1 | C2DE | CON LAB [LibDem| SNP | Ivoted | Ivoted | Idid not| Remain | Leave | Did not | England | Scotland | Other
16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | 16-34 | 35-54 55 Yes No vote vote

Total 1017 150 161 176 150 169 205 621 396 215 159 81 385 385 476 156 618 262 137 92 844 81
(1017)| (128)  (145); (182) (176); (175) (205)| (623) (394)| (207) (168);  (61) (407)| (420) (441); (156)| (623); (260) (134)| (121) (819). (77)
ST1. Which of the Base: Working for an employer 635 116 140 70 120 119 66 427 208 114 109 a3 265 254 294 87 405 147 83 a6 527 61
following statements (629)| (99) (126) (72) (140)| (124)  (64)! (425) (204)| (106) (114)] (32) (275) (271) (272) (86)| (407); (142) (80)| (60) (511);  (58)
best applies to you? 1 currently work from home all the time 110 17 30 15 13 24 10 87 23 21 20 7 48 50 44 15 75 22 13 15 84 11|
17%| 15%: 21%  21%: 10%  20%: 15%  20%  11%| 18% 18%  17%  18%  20% 15%  18%| 19%  15% 15%| 33% 16%  18%
T currently work from home at least some of the time 186 a1 36 18 a5 27 18 167 19 25 32 19 82 68 87 30 127 37 22 14 153 19
29%| 35%  26% 26%  37%  23%  28%  39% 9%| 22% 29% 44%  31% 27%  30% 35%| 31%  25% 27%| 30% 29%  31%
T don't work from home at all 339 58 74 37 63 69 38 174 166 68 57 17 135 136 163 a1 203 88 a8 17 291 31
53%| 50%  53% 53% 52% _57% _57% _41% _ 80%| 60%  52% 39%  51% 54%  55% _47%| 50% 60%  58%| 37% 55% _ 51%
ST2. Which of the Base: Work at least some time from home 295 58 65 33 57 51 28 254 a2 a6 52 26 130 118 132 a6 202 59 35 29 236 30|
following statements (294)| (50) (60); (35) (66) (53) (27) (253) (41)| (43) (55)] (20) (136)] (126) (122). (46)| (204); (57) (33)| (37) (228) (29)
f;f‘tkfn"g"'s':se::’ﬁz;:‘y' T'plan to spend less time working from home and more 75 29 13 2 14 8 8 60 15 6 24 3 33 33 29 14 52 11 12 5 63 7
2bout increases In working at my employer's premises/ elsewhere. 5% 9% 20% 6% 5% 6% 27%  24% 37%| 12% 46%  12%  25%  28% 22%  30%| 26%  19%  34%| 17%  27%  25%
energy bills, including |1 don't pian to reduce the amount of time I spend working 187 27 45 29 34 35 15 164 23 37 25 21 79 69 91 27 125 45 18 22 144 20
heating your home over |from home in the coming months. 63%| 47% 68% 88%  60% 68% 55% 65% 54%| 80% 49% 82%  61% 59%  69% 59%| 62% 76% 51%| 76%  61%:  69%
winter? Don't know 34 2 [ 2 9 [ 5 30 4 3 3 1 19 16 12 5 25 3 5 2 30 2
11% % 12% 6% 15%  15%  18%  12% 9% 7% 6% 6% 14%  14% 9%  11%| 12% 6%  15% 7% 13% 7%
ST3. Which of the Base: Working at D1 823 150 158 88 150 168 103 493 330 142 138 53 326 318 357 148 500 191 133 62 685 76|
following statements (821)| (128) (142) (91) (176)] (174) (104): (494) (327)| (134) (145)] (40) (342)] (344) (330); (147)| (504) (187) (130)| (82) (667);  (72)
l:heiilianpgplsl(;i:fnzslu\; 1 plan to increase my working hours in my main/only job 132 35 25 4 33 23 9 76 56 16 28 6 53 57 40 35 72 30 30 5 114 13
about increases in the 16%| 23%: 16% %  22%  13% 9% 15%  17%| 11%  20% 12%  16% 18%  11%  24%| 14%  16%  23% 8% 17%  17%
cost of living, including |1 plan to move to a better-paying job in the near future 137 a4 22 7 34 26 3 88 49 13 28 8 52 62 a5 30 80 31 26 9 108 19
energy and higher 17%| 29%  14% 8% 22%  16% 3% 18%  15% 9% 20%  16% 16%  19%  13%  20%| 16%  16%  20%| 15%  16%  25%
interest rates? 1 plan to take on an extra job on top of the work I currently 114 18 26 3 38 18 11 77 37 17 23 4 45 36 53 25 78 17 19 8 94 12|
Please tick any that o 14%| 12%:  16% 4%  25% 11% 11%  16% 11%| 12%  16% 8% 14% 11% 15%  17%| 16% 9%  14%| 13%  14%  16%
apply. None of the above 461 58 88 74 56 102 81 269 191 97 64 34 185 173 222 66 283 114 64 40 387 34
56%| 38% 56% 84%  37% _ 61% 8% 5% 8% 8% 6% 4% 7% 4% 2% 5% 7% 0% 8% 4% 6% 5%




